
Statement

Details of the cases in which Withdrawal/Denial of Security Clearance by Ministry of Home Affairs has been received and show cause notices have been issued

Sl. Name of Number of Whether SCN Action taken by Ministry

No. Company Channels was issued of Information & Broadcasting or not

1. Positive Television 6 Yes, on 27.07.2015 Permission cancelled on 03/03/2016
Private Limited

2. Mahuaa Media 5 Yes, on 17.08.2015 Permission cancelled on 03/03/2016*
Private Limited

3. Maa Television 4 Yes on 12.08.2015 Permission cancelled on 07/04/2016
Network Limited

4. STV Enterprises 4 Yes, on 11.12.2015 Permission cancelled on 21.07.2016*
Limited

5. Lemon Entertainment 2 Yes, on 28.12.2015 Permission cancelled on 19.07.2016
Limited

6. Indira Television Ltd. 1 Yes, on 07.01.2016 The reply given by the company is under examination in this Ministry

7. Madhyamam 1 Yes, on 12.02.2016 The reply given by the company is Broadcasting Limited under examination in this Ministry

8. Entertainment 2 Yes, on 17.02.2016 Ministry cancelled the permission
Television Network on 04.11.2016.* but
Pvt. Ltd.

9. Lamhas Entertainment 1 Yes, on 14.09.2016 The reply given by the company is Limited under examination in this Ministry.

* The cancellation orders issued by MIB were stayed/quashed by various Courts.

Free Wi-Fi facility at metro stations

†*254. DR. VINAY P. SAHASRABUDDHE: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any target to extend the free Wi-Fi facility being provided at Rajiv Chowk, Kashmiri Gate, Central Secretariat and Hauz Khas metro stations, to all other metro stations of Delhi; and

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) whether Government also proposes to extend the free Wi-Fi facility presently being provided for half-an-hour at the above stations, and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU): (a)
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. (DMRC) has informed that in addition to providing half-an-hour free Wi-Fi at Rajiv Chowk, Kashmere Gate, Central Secretariat and Hauz Khas Metro Stations, they have provided unlimited free Wi-Fi facility at all stations of Airport Express Line of Delhi Metro i.e. New Delhi, Shivaji Stadium, Dhaula Kuan, Delhi Aerocity, Airport and Dwarka Sector 21 during revenue operations. DMRC plans to provide Wi-Fi facility at all currently operational metro stations of Delhi Metro network.

(b) DMRC has informed that at present there is no proposal to extend free Wi-Fi facility beyond half-an-hour, as is provided at four metro stations viz. Rajiv Chowk, Kashmere Gate, Central Secretariat and Hauz Khas.

Skill India scheme in various districts of the country

*255. SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the details of works done through Skill India Scheme in various districts of the country including the districts of West Bengal, so far;

(b) the number of persons who have benefited from the said scheme; and

(c) the details of works proposed under the said scheme in the districts along with the time by which the said works are likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP (SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY): (a) There are more than 40 schemes in 20 different Ministries which provide a variety of skill development training programmes.
The multiple schemes under different Ministries have their own guidelines and there is no centralized record of all different programmes under different Ministries. During the last three years, i.e. 2015-16, 2014-15 and 2013-14, the number of trained persons (in lakh) is:
104.16, 76.11 and 76.37, respectively.

The short term skill development training programmes delivered under the Ministry through two flagship schemes known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) and Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) on pan -India basis to cover the prospective youths including the state of West Bengal. Under PMKK about 367 districts have been allocated for setting up of Skill Centre for imparting training under PMKVY. Under PMKK, Government intends to establish a model skill centre in every district for imparting skill training to aspirational youths through PMKVY.
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